office space (the “Agreement”), a copy of which, in substantial form, is attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is for a period of five (5) years commencing 

on July 1, 2025, at an estimated total price of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($150,000.00) for the first year, with a two percent (2%) price increase for each year 

thereafter; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Police Department that City Council 

authorize the City to enter into the Agreement with the Wilmington Housing Authority for a

[...]

The Agreement (being the Lease Agreement between the City of 

Wilmington and the Wilmington Housing Authority), a copy of which, in substantial form, is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, for the period of five (5) years commencing on July 1, 2025, 

at an estimated total price of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) for the first 

year, with a two percent (2%) price increase for each year thereafter, is hereby approved, and 

the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute as many copies of the Agreement, 

as well as to take all additional undertakings related thereto, as may be necessary.

[...]

(b) As additional rent, Tenant shall pay when due all utilities, real estate taxes and 
other assessments, insurance, maintenance, and repairs relating to the Demised Premises.  Landlord 
estimates the initial monthly amount for such utilities, taxes, assessments, insurance, maintenance, 
and repairs to be Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500), which amount shall be paid by 
Tenant to Landlord on the Commencement Date and the first day of each consecutive month 
thereafter throughout the Term.  Such amount shall be adjusted on each anniversary of the 
Commencement Date with any overpayment credited to Tenant and with any underpayment due to